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CHAIRMAN September 12, 1986

The Honorable Edward J. Markey, Chainnan
Subcommittee on Energy Conservation and Power
Comittee on Energy and Comerce
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Mr. Chainnan:

Thank you for your letter of August 29, 1986. Enclosed are staff's
responses to your questions in regard to Price-Anderson coverage of
radiopharmacies.

Sincerely,

.

T o as M. Ro rs
Acting Chairman

Enclosure:
Responses to Questions

cc: Rep. Carlos Moorhead
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Question 1. Does the Commission have authority u$er current law to
extend Price-Anderson coverage to radiopharmacies? Has
the Commission ever decided on whether coverage should be -
extended to these companies? When?

Answer.

Under subsection 170a. of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
financial protection and government indemnity are mandatory for
activities involving the construction and operation of production and
utilization facilities, such as reactors, licensed under sections 103 and
104 of the Act. Subsection 170a. also allows NRC the discretion to
require financial protection and to extend indemnity coverage to other
NRC licensed aqtivities not involving the operation of production or
utilization facilities. Subsequent to the renewal of Price-Anderson in
1975, the Commission considered whether it should exercise its
discretionary authority and require financial protection for materials
licensees in general and specifically a certain class of materials
licensees, i.e., those persons licensed to possess or use plutonium in
plutonium processing and fuel fabrication facilities. After studying the
issue, the Commission deciaed to exercise its discretionary authority by ;

requiring financial protection of, and extending indemnity to, certain of i

these plutonium licensees. Based on subsequent work performed for NRC by
the Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL), NRC staff refinement of that
work, and an in-house staff study of this question, the staff informed
the Commission in 1980 that, in its view, no apparent need existed to
extend Price-Anderson to other classes of materials licensees. This
conclusion was based in part on the fact that the amount of radioactive
material handled by these licensees would not result in accident
scenarios that could involve third party liability claims greater
than the amount of nuclear liability insurance available to fuel cycle
licensees. While radiopharmacies and similar licensees that handle
relatively small quantities of radioactive material were not specifically
examined, this conclusion, based on licensees possessing much larger
inventories of material, would appear to be equally valid for the

( licensees of smaller, inventories.
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Question 2. Has the Commission reviewed the potential public liability
which could arise from the activity of a radiopharmacy?
When? What is the risk of such liability? Please
describe the Commission's findings on these questions for
the Subcommittee. ,

Answer.

As described in the previous answer, it was the staff's conclusion in
1980, based on work performed by ORNL as well as in-house staff analysis, ,

that the accidents involving quantities and types of radioactive material
handled by materials licensees would not result in public liability
claims beyond the amount of liability insurance coverage then available
to these licensees. |
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Question 3. Has new information been discovered which would prompt the
Commission to reexamine the question of extending .

Price-Anderson coverage to radiopharmaci,es? Is the
-

Comission aware of any recent court decisions, either at
the state or federal level, which might affect

radiopharmacies? Please provide the Subcommittee with a
legal memoranda examining recent court cases in this area
and their potential impact on radiopharmacies and the
Price-Anderson Act.

Answer.

There are two recent court cases in the State of Missouri, a
non-Agreement? State, which deal specifically with radiopharmacies.
Maryland Heights Leasing, Inc. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc. , 706 S.W.2d 218
(1985), and Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, Inc., 698 S.W.2d 854 (1985). In
both of these cases plaintiff's complaint was dismissed by the trial
court m response to defendant's motion to dismiss. As grounds for
dismissal the trial court stated that it lacked subject matter
jurisdiction and that the complaint failed to state a claim upon which
relief could be granted. In both cases the Missouri Court of Appeals
(Eastern District) reversed the trial court's judgment and remanded the
case for a trial and judgment on the merits. Even though the Missouri
Court of Appeals could have reversed both cases on narrow procedural
grounds, in both instances the Court proceeded to discuss the merits of
the case. Although both opinions are quite similar, the Court's opinion
in Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, supra, is the more detailed of the two. i

In Bennett the defendant asserted that plaintiff's action was barred by 1

the federal preemption doctrine. In response to this assertion, the
Missouri court noted: 1

In 1959, Congress amended the Atomic Energy Act and authorized the
NRC to turn over some regulatory authority to those states '.

[ Agreement States] that adopted a suitable regulatory program, see.

42 U.S.C. 52021, but states were still precluded from regulating the i

safety aspects of nuclear development, see 42 U.S.C. 92021(k). See ,

also Pacific Gas & Electric Co v. State Energy Resources Conservation
& Development Comm. , 461 U.S.190, 205 (1983); . . .

6

The Missouri Court then proceeded to state that the United States j

" Supreme Court has declared, in essence, that states are precluded from ;i
regulating the safety aspects of nuclear development and of hazardous I;
nuclear materials" citing Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 461 U.S. at 204,

''

and Silkwood v.Kerr- McGee Corp., 104 S. Ct. 615, 622 (1984). It also
stated, "This prohibition is premised on Congress' belief that the NRC is il
more qualified than the individual states to determine what type of
safety standards should be enacted in this complex area." Silkwood,104
S. Ct. at 622.
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Question 3 (Continued)

.

The Missouri Court in Bennett used the existence of the Price-Anderson
'

Act and the fact that one of its " cardinal attributes ...has been its
minimal interference with State law" as partial justification for the
following three propositions:

(1) As other manufacturers, producers, and operators
functioning in a regulated field, Mallinckrodt is not
guaranteed absolute insulation from the consequences of its
acts through compliance with federal regulation;

(2)" State law remedies, in whatever form they might take, are
available~ to those injured by " nuclear incidents;" and

(3) States may be preempted from setting their own emission
standards, but they are not preempted from compensating injured
citizens.

Finally, the Court in Bennett asserted that the ALARA principle set forth
in 10 C.F.R. $20.1(c) "clearTy implies that federal standards are, at
best, guidelines to state tort law," and "...the use of nuclear material
is not yet so common that strict liability should not be applied [in
Missouri] at this time."
It should be noted, however, that the legal principles relied on by the
Missouri Court of Appeals are those applicable to production and
utilization facilities, e.g. nuclear reactors, licensed by the NRC.
Radiopharmacies are licensed by the NRC under section 81 of the Atomic
Energy Act of 1954, as amended, or are licensed by an Agreement State
pursuant to authority passed to such a State in accordance with section
274 of that Act. In fact there are 28 Agreement States which issue
licenses to persons to acquire, possess, use, etc., source mateiral,
byproduct matorial, and special nuclear material in quantities less than
sufficient to form a critical mass.

Radiopharmacies are facing the same problem that is being faced by other
segments of the medical community and by other radioactive materials
licensees - the high cost and low availability of third party liability
insurance. The NRC finds no "new information" that would prompt
it to indemnify these radiopharmacies, particularly since many of them
are Agreement State licensees regulated by the States.
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Question 4. Is there a process under current law which would require
the Commission to extend coverage of the Price-Anderson -

Act to NRC licensees not now covered? if the answer is
yes, has this process ever been initiated by any NRC
licensee? By a radiopharmaceutical company? If the
answer is no, then please describe how NRC licensees not
now covered by the Price-Anderson Act can receive
coverage.

Answer. |

There is no such requirement under the Price-Anderson Act. As discussed
in a previous answer, the Commission has the discretionary authority to
extend Price-#aderson coverage to materials licensees. Only one j
materials licensee, Kerr-McGee Corporation, has ever requested (in
testimony before the Joint Comittee on Atomic Energy) indemnification of
plutonium processing activities under the Comission's discretionary!

authority and, in fact, the Commission exercised its discretionary
authority for five such licensees. A request for the Commission to '

exercise its discretionary authority to indemnify the activities of
radiopharmacies could be made in the form of a petition for rulemaking
addressed to the Secretary of the Commission providing full details as to
why such authority should be exercised (see 10 CFR 2.802).

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ |_
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Question 5. What is the level of insurance carried by
radiopharmaceutical companies? How-has this changed over ''
the past ten years? How does their insurance coverage
compare with other NRC licensees?

Answer..

The NRC does not have any information about the levels of
insurance maintained by radiophannaceutical companies.
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Question 6. Does the Commission believe that the Price-Anderson Act
should be extended to cover radiopharmacies? Why or why
not? If the answer is yes, please include recommendations -
as to how the Act should be amended to accomplish that
goal. If the answer is no, please explain to the
Subcommittee why the concerns raised by some radiopharmacy
ccmpanies do not warrant action under the Price-Anderson
Act.

Answer.

The staff does not have any information that would lead it to recommend
to the Commission that radiopharmacies should be indemnified under the
Commission's discretionary authority. Based both on previous
risk / consequence studies alluded to in the previous answers and the fact
that no new information has been developed that would render these
studies obsolete, the staff believes that in the event of an accident the
quantities and types of radioactive material utilized by radiopharmacies
would not result in significant offsite public liability consequences for
which adequate insurance could not be purchased. The 1957 legislative
history of the Price-Anderson Act states the following about the
discretinnary authority provision:

"In addition, the Commission is given the option of requiring
financial protection for any license issued under section 53, 63, or
81... It is not expected that ordinarily the Commission will use the
authority given it with respect to those latter three types of
materials. However, there may be rare instances in which the
licensee of a facility may have larger quantities of materials or
such quantities of especially dangerous or hazardous materials as to
warrant' the imposition of the provisions of this bill. (Senate
Report No. 296, 85th Congress, 1st Session, May 9, 1957, p. 19)."

No new information has been brought to our attention that would warrant
further Commission consideration of this question at the present time.


